Freedom of Information Act 2000/Environmental Information Regulations 2004  
re: Job Evaluation Scheme
Your request for information has now been considered and the Council’s response to your questions is shown below.

You asked:

1. Job Evaluation Scheme: Does your organisation currently have a job evaluation scheme in place? 
Answer:
Yes – for LGS posts.
If yes, could you provide details on what this scheme is? 

The GLPC JE Scheme (electronic version).
2. Scheme Documentation: Please provide any existing documents that outline the current job evaluation scheme. 
Scheme details, including local conventions, attached.
Specifically, I am looking for information on: 
a) procedure for making individual decisions and whether records of these decisions are maintained? 

b) How job facts are collected and verified? 

Response to a & b combined:
· Managers approach a dedicated Pay & Grading Team with a request to create a new job or re-evaluate an existing one.

· Pay & Grading Advisors establish the key facts and ensure that robust information is provided to justify and support the request.

· If the JE request is pursued:

· For new jobs our job frameworks (technical or leadership – see answer to question re evaluation technique below) are usually used to guide the manager to select the appropriate starting point, after which documentation is provided to them to complete including a job evidence report and a job description (JD) template. Structure charts are also requested for posts formally managing people.  

· For existing jobs that are being re-evaluated:

· Requests must be initiated by the manager but may be based on their own reasoning or based on a request from the job occupant/s which they support. Either way the changes must be deemed as significant and permanent. See further information in response to question re regrading process.

· We usually meet with the manager to fully understand what has changed and review the existing scoring together, after which the manager is provided with a job report (usually with the old evidence embedded) which they are required to review and update to support the new scores. They are also asked to update the existing JD or build a new one if the old format is old or the quality is poor. 

· Any existing post holders are consulted about the report + JD content and encouraged to contribute to ensure they are comfortable with the information submitted.

For both processes:
· The completion of these reports and subsequent questions/dialogue provide essential information about the 28 job areas measured by the scheme that enables us to adjust awards and scores where appropriate, gather the required supporting evidence, and provide an indicative grade.

· The Pay & Grading Advisor ensures consistency between the JE report evidence and awards, the JD content and the structure chart and will address any anomalies with the manager before arranging a JE panel.

· The panel usually consists of one other Pay & Grading Advisor but occasionally two will form the panel if the role is particularly complex/contentious.  The third Pay & Grading Advisor may also be consulted if there is an unresolved dispute that may affect the grade.

· Where the indicative grade is 12 or above the post is considered by a scrutiny panel consisting of the Head of HR, the Senior HR Manager (Operations) and the HR Policy & Projects Manager.  The purpose of this panel is to ensure that the post has been properly understood and, for example, that there is no duplication of work between posts.

· The JE panel’s role is to identify any questions/anomalies and to set the final grade (additional dialogue may be required with the manager before this can happen). Records are maintained of panel discussions and subsequent information captured/decisions made. 

· Final versions of all documents are saved and there is a full audit trail for each request of all dialogue with the manager and all draft/previous versions of the documents. Other administrative tasks are completed to conclude the piece of work and ensure that outcomes are reflected in all systems. 

· All decisions carried out at all stages of the process are based on the evidence provided by the manager within these documents and how this fits against the GLPC scheme criteria. Additional conventions provide guidance regarding local conditions and how they should be measured and awarded.

To aid understanding attached are the blank job evidence report sent to the manager of a particular post to complete, the completed report and the job description for that post.
c) The process for determining the use of generic job titles despite differences in the roles performed by different job holders? 

We have largely moved away from using generic job titles – our emphasis is on evaluating individual jobs.  The main exception to this is Admin & Business Support Officers – a framework developed in consultation with postholders.  The various levels of this post are used where the duties are in line with the generic job descriptions.  Occasionally an administrative-type post may be created as a standalone post if significant duties fall outside the job descriptions.

3
Implementation Date: Could you specify the date when the current job evaluation scheme was implemented? 

GLPC was used to evaluate posts at single status implementation.  The effective date was 1 July 2010.

4. Re-grading Process: What is the process followed for re-grading jobs within your organisation? 

See response to 1 a) & b) above.  Also authorisation is sought from the Head of HR and Chief Operating Officer (COO) before any work with the manager is undertaken. This additional layer of scrutiny ensures that any wider higher-level understanding of developments within services is shared and queries raised as appropriate. Most queries relate to proposed job and structural changes rather than requests to recognise changes that have occurred historically and now need recognising.  The Head of HR and COO are not involved in the actual evaluation.

5. Re-grading Documentation: Please provide any documents that delineate the re-grading process in your organization? 

We do not have any up-to date documents that explain the regrading process but detailed explanations are provided above.
6. Rank Order for Current Jobs: Can you provide a rank order for all the currently existing jobs in your organisation? 

Rank order as at April 2024 attached.  

7. Previous Rank Order: Please provide the rank order that was in place immediately before the current job evaluation scheme was implemented? 

We do not have a document equivalent to the above relating to pre-July 2010. Therefore, this is a refusal notice under section 17.1 of the FOI Act, because in accordance with section 1.1 of the Act, this information is not held by Leicester City Council.

Former APT&C and former manual posts were evaluated using the separate ‘yellow book’ and manual worker JE schemes and the pay scales for the two groups were separate.
8. Evaluation Technique: Does the job evaluation scheme utilise “job families” or any similar techniques for evaluation? 

No.  However, we have recently created technical and leadership frameworks which are being used to create new posts.  (‘Technical’ means any type of work not involving leadership.)  The technical framework has 15 levels (equivalent to our 15 grades) and the leadership framework has 7 levels.  Each level has a job description and job report.  These are used as a starting point for evaluating a post.  The manager selects the level considered likely for the post but is then required to confirm whether the pre-determined job report is an exact reflection of the job being created or make changes (add and/or remove) if not.  This results in each job still being scored individually but the process is more streamlined.
9. Spinal Column Point: Can you confirm whether there have been cases where job holders started at a spinal column point higher than the lowest one for their respective grades? 

Yes.  We have provision for this both on appointment and if regraded.  On appointment a higher point may be offered where there is a need to match/exceed the applicant’s current salary or their experience relevant to the post warrants it.  For regrading the employee usually moves to the bottom of the new grade but may occasionally be moved to a higher point if there are exceptional circumstances.

You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.

